

70403-6

70403-6

No. 70403-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD BLICK, Appellant;

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ELDON VAIL,
BERNIE WARNER, and DOES 1-20, Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
KING COUNTY

The Honorable Beth Andrus
No. 12-2-35870-2 SEA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BLICK

MICHAEL C. KAHR, WSBA #27085
Attorney for Appellant Blick
5215 Ballard Ave. NW, Ste. 2
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-0643

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

A. THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS COMPLETELY MISSTATES THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE. 1

B. THE DEPARTMENT IS USING INFLAMMATORY AND IRRELEVANT MATERIALS TO ATTEMPT TO COLOR THIS CASE AND ITS USE MUST BE IGNORED 3

C. THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS COMPLETELY MISSTATES THE HOLDING OF OUR COURTS WHEN CLAIMING IT HAS THE POWER TO TAKE AWAY JAIL AWARDED GOOD TIME 4

D. THE DEPARTMENT’S ARGUMENT THAT JAIL GOOD TIME IS ONLY TO PROVIDE AN EARLIER POTENTIAL RELEASE DATE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY STATUTORY INTERPRETATION 7

E. THE DEFENDANTS’ POSITION THAT MR. BLICK HAS NO STANDING IS WRONG 9

F. A NEGLIGENCE ACTION FOR ACTIONS BASED ON THE VIOLATION OF A STATUTORY DUTY CAN GO FORWARD 10

G. NO INVALIDATION IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE INJURY DID NOT REQUIRE INVALIDATION OF THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 12

H. THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FOR THEIR ACTIONS 19

1. The Defendants Are Not Entitled to Quasi-Judicial Immunity for Violating Their Statutory Authority Because There Was No Quasi-Judicial Act 19

2. The Defendants Are Not Entitled to Discretionary Immunity Because There Was No Discretion Exercised 21

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429, 113 S.Ct. 2167, 124 L.Ed.2d 391 (1993)	19
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)	11
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982) ...	11
<i>Bour v. Johnson</i> , 122 Wn.2d 829, 864 P.2d 384 (1993)	8
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U. S. 234 (1968)	15
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1974)	22
<i>Fray v. Spokane County</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998)	8
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9 th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	12, 15-17
<i>Housman v. Byrne</i> , 9 Wn.2d 560, 115 P.2d 673 (1941)	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Bovan</i> , 157 Wn. App. 588, 238 P.3d 528 (2010)	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Erickson</i> , 146 Wn. App. 576, 191 P.3d 917 (2008)	5
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Knippling</i> , 144 Wn.App. 639, 183 P.3d 365 (2008)	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009)	4-6, 18

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Silas</i> , 135 Wn. App. 564, 145, P.3d 1219 (2006)	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Talley</i> , 172 Wn.2d 642, 260 P.3d 868 (2011)	5
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Williams</i> , 121 Wn.2d 655, 853 P.2d 444 (1993)	5
<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wn.2d 199, 986 P.2d 131 (1999)	22
<i>Kellogg v. State</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 851, 856, 621 P.2d 133 (1980)	11
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	22
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989) (<i>per curiam</i>)	14, 15
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994)	21, 22
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9 th Cir. 2002)	15-17
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	13
<i>Scott v. Uljanov</i> , 140 A.D.2d 830, 528 N.Y.S.2d 435 (1988)	11
<i>Sell v. Price</i> , 527 F. Supp. 114, 116 (D. Ohio, 1981)	11
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 118 S.Ct. 978, 140 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998)	14, 16
<i>Stalter v. State</i> , 151, Wn.2d 148, 155, 86 P.3d 1159 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Donery</i> , 131 Wn. App. 667, 128 P.3d 1263 (2006)	5
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 78 Wn. App. 506, 897 P.2d 374 (1995)	8
<i>Swift v. California</i> , 384 F.3d 1184 (9 th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	20

Washington v. Turner, 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983) 13

Wimberly v. Caravello, 136 Wn.App. 327, 149 P.3d 402 (2006) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 14

RCW 7.36.010 13

RCW 9.92.151 1, 2, 7-9, 12, 22

RCW 9.94A.704 19

RCW 9.94A.728 5, 12, 21

RCW 9.94A.729 1, 3, 7, 8, 10, 12

RCW 71.09 4, 20

RCW 72.09.710 23

RCW 72.09.050 12

RCW 72.09.712 23

Rules and Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 855 (7th ed.1999) 9

U.S. const. Fourteenth Amendment 4, 5
